() Insert full name(s) and

SATURDAY

Rule 2 47

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Form 2 248 (CH)

2.24B

Name of Company

Brabco (2006) Limited

Company Number

04795760

In the

High Court of Justice
Chancery Division
Companies Court

(full name of court}

Court case number

1054 of 2010

address(es)

We (a) Nicholas Edward Reed and Ian David Green of PricewaterhouseCoopers, Benson House, 33
Wellington Street, Leeds LS 1 4JP

administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from

(b) 4 February 2§10

Signed

(b)

(b) Insert date

Dated

Jont Adrflnlstrator

Joint Administrators

‘-1"{/@ !l(

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact wformation n
the box oppostte but if you do, it will help Companies
House to contact you 1f there 15 a query on the form
The contact informanon that you give wili be visible
to searchers of the public record

I

06/08/2011
COMPANIES HOUSE

(IP Nos 8639 and 9045)

to

3 August 2011

Richard Clarke

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Benson House, 33 Wellington Street

Leeds, LS1 4JP

Tel 0113 289 4017

DX Number

DX Exchange

Companies House, Crown Way, Carddf, CF14 3UZ

When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Regsstrar of Compames at

DX 33050 Cardiff




pwc

To All Known Creditors

5 August 2011
When telephoning, please ask for Richard Clarke on 0113 289 4017

Dear Sirs

Brabco (2006) Limited — in administration (“the Company™)

In accordance with Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, the Joint Administrators
(“Admimistrators”) wnte to provide creditors with details of the progress of the administration of the
Company 1n the six months since the last progress report on 5 February 2011

Statutory information

Statutory information relating to the Company 1s attached at Appendix A

Pursuant to paragraph 76(2)(a) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 (“Sch BiIA86"), consent to
extend the Adounstration by a penod of twelve months was granted by the High Court of Justice,
Chancery Division, Companies Court on 19 July 2011,

Receipts and payments summary

To date there have been no recetpts or payments

Administrators’ proposals

The Admnistrators were appointed by the Company directors 1n order to realise property in order to
make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors

The Admnistrators’ proposals were circulated to creditors on 10 March 2010

Summary of actions taken in the administration since the publication of the
Administrators’ proposals

Realisation of assets

Since appointment, a cost benefit analysis of extending planming permission was undertaken and after
consideration the Administrators decided that there was no benefit to extending the planning
perrmission It was therefore left to expire A valuation has also been obtained for the land and the
Admuinistrators are 1n the process of instructing agents to market the land

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Benson House, 33 Wellington Street, Leeds LSt 4./P
T +44(0) 113 289 4000, F +14 (0} 113 289 4580, www ptce co uk

PrncawaterhouseCoopers LLP s a linuted habikty partnersrep regrstored in Engfand wih regstered number (JCI03525 The req: oifice of Pric h Coop
LLP 13 | Embankment Place tondon WC2N 6AH  PrcewnterhouseCoopers LLP s audhortsad and requiatea by ihe Financal Senaces Authoaty for designated
invesiment busingss




Report to the Department of Business, Skills and Innovation

1 am obliged under the Company Director’s Disqualification Act 1986 to submt a report to the
Secretary of State for Trade and Industry within six months of our appointment on all those who have
acted as a director of the Company 1n the last three years This has now been submitted.

QOutstanding Matters

The administrators are currently awaihing National Asset Management Agency (“NAMA”) sign-off to
appoint agents to market and sell the only asset of the business, the land at East Street, Leeds

The Administrators will then make a distribution to the secured creditor.
Estimated outcome for creditors
Secured Creditors

The Bank has a fixed and floating charge over all assets of the Company and the Holding Company. At
the date of our appointment, thts figure was £3,248,000 (including interest charges)

From 1 November 2010, the Bank's beneficial interest 1n the Facility was transferred to NAMA

Based on current estimations, following the sale of assets of the Company and after meeting the costs
of the Administration and realisation, NAMA will suffer a shortfall under its security

Preferential and Unsecured Creditors
As far as the Admimistrators are aware, there are no preferential creditors

Unfortunately based on present informatton, there will be insufficient funds to make any distribution
to unsecured creditors

Professional advisors

The professional advisors used on this assignment are as follows:

Name Nature of work Basis of fee arrangement
Redhouse Planning Planning Consulting Fixed Fee
Addleshaw Goddard Legal Tunecosts
Sawvills Valuation Firxed Fee

Administrators’ remuneration

The Admimstrators’ time costs at 3 August 201t were £37,336 40 based upon a total of
183 70 hours at an approxtmate average hourly rate ot £204 25. To date no fees have been drawn

Fees have been calculated based upon the time properly spent on the admimstration by the

Admumstrators and therr various grades of staff according to the rates for work of this nature
Disbursements have been charged in accordance with the firm’s policy

Page 2 0f3




It has been the Administrators’ pohcy to delegate the routine admimstration to jumor members of staff
1n order to maximise the cost effectiveness of the work performed These members of staff have been
supervised by senior staff and the Administrators  Senior staff and the Administrators have dealt with
matters of a more complex or significant nature.

Disbursements

The Admiistrators have incurred post appointment disbursements of £3,313 16 plus VAT To date no
disbursements have been drawn.

The Admimstrators’ existing policy for disbursements 1s as follows,

Postage At cost — only charged for circulars to creditors or exceptional packages
Storage At cost where provided internally.

Photocopying | At 3 pence per side copied, only charged for ctreulars to creditors and
exceptional amounts of copying

Mileage At a maximum of 62 pence per mile (up to 2,000¢c) or 81 pence per mile (over
2.000cc)

Staff expenses | These are only charged as they relate to the administration and will generally be
for subsistence or items charged at cost.

Proposed exit route from the administration

The Administrators will file a notice under Paragraph 84(1) Sch Bi IA86 with the Registrar of
Companies, following registration of which the Company will be dissolved three months later

Future reporting

1 will report further to creditors at the end of a further six-month penod or earlier should the
Admimistrators cease to act before the anniversary date

Should you have any quenes, please do not hesitate to contact my colleague, Rachard Clarke on 0113
289 4017

Yours faithfully
For ofnd on behalfyof the Company

v

N E Reed

Jygwnt W

Enclosures Appendix A — Statutory information
Appendix B - Timecosts
Form 2 24B

Nicholas Ediward Reed and Ian Dawvid Green have been appointted as jont admimstrators of the Company, to
manage its affairs, business and property as its agents, without personal habihty Both are licensed n the
Untted Kingdom to act by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

Page 30f3




Appendix A

Court details for the Administration:

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court
Case No 1054 of 2010

Full hame: Brabco (2006} Linted
Trading name: Brabeo (2006) Limited
Registered number: 04795760

Registered address:

Benson House, Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1
4JP

Company directors:

Barry Harte, Terence Nocone

Company secretary: Barry Harte

Shareholdings held by the directors None

and secretary:

Date of the Administration 4 February 2010

appointment:

Administrators’ names and Nicholas Edward Reed and Ian David Green
addresses: both of PnicewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Benson

House, 33 Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1 4JP

Appointor’s / applicant’s name and
address:

Anglo Irish Bank Corporation Limited, Stephen
Court, 18/21 St. Stephen’s Green, Dublin 2,
Ireland

Objective being pursued by the
Administrators:

() Realising property in order to make a
distribution to one or more secured
creditors.

Division of the Administrators’
responsibilities:

In relation to paragraph 100(2) Sch B1 IA86,
Any act required or authorised under any
enactment to be done by the joint
admumstrators may be done by all or any one
or more for the time being holding that office

Proposed end of the Administration:

Erther dissolution under paragraph 84(1) [A86
or through creditors voluntary iquidation.

Estimated dividend for unsecured
ereditors:

Nil

Estimated values of the prescribed
part and the company’s net property:

Nu

Whether and why the Administrators
intend to apply to court under
Section 176A(5) IA86:

No All of the assets of the Company are subject
to a fixed charge

The European Regulation on
Insolvency Proceedings (Council
Regulation(EC) No. 1346/2000 of 29
May 2000):

The European Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings applies to this Administration and
the proceedings are main proceedings

Any other information which the
Administrators think necessary to
enable creditors to decide whether or
not to vote for adoption of the
propasals;

None




1500 1P pod1Py) are SlIAUASINGSIP JAIO [V

(200003 Jaa0) aps sad dig 10 (370007 01 dn) Aw Jad divyg jo nmunvein v e patiryd e adenipy
Furdon ying pue SIORPa 401 199Ys 3ad dE 1o pagaegd st Suddoreroyy

' SUMNIRING P aoj Turianrya dop Anjod Ssaopwpmbry yutop ayg,

ol BmMs voddng] o1 L't o],
St ME0STY 00 )9 <aaIrag Aurduwio)
(og1)5t7 {(rrbun) atzrossy totuag ot bFe saoupgneu]
SRv Jafruepy o0 Log “leisog g funmg
Sot’ Jadruen torag 00 005'T Suruueyg/(edv
iy 1033111 o0 Fob FuisnInApY
Sat JuLregd 00t <auoyg
/3 apern
SAITY e I k] KUIBIRINGSI]
St for oF gy t°4i¥ oL Egy of & 09 L 0z {5 St of Sl Tt ot L or o rmog
=f onr or 5917 og St - oS E og ol 007 - - oo suorsind / 1A fxey,
9% 7Lt 08 ggbk'St ot 6g - o6 £S Sz g1 ob L1 Sgo 001 - suonriussaum farumdaros pue Loniels
LS TSF 00 TH6'T G958 - - 57t - oot ot € - SI0MPALa / sanuuwed { soymodde ; funseday
[A 4 g4t oc £56 099 061 of € SCo Slo - oo - Amsvan pur Fugunorry
JLou
o6 Tt or bR (s} 9 ot ¥ g1 0TT - - - - fsaakojdwo fsuonnquastp / suneps 103tpoa)
G198z oS trRr'a St o1 0 or b 0T 91 - Sz el oS o - eSO
90 153 06 05t'9 0S¥z - ol b Sto of o1 S90 obz - Suryue|d pur AHainng
3 E)

Mea Aoy 1507 <y )

advasay auny ol noddng | oyerdossy | oypwossy | ofeuvpy | a3varyg | aopang | Jomanyg uonepinbig jo ypadsy
J01U3S A0Idg

1107 ¥SNANY £ 0] 010+ Lrendqayy £ mrody pouad ay Jog $1900 HN Jo s1s{ruy
(.Ausduic) sy, ) uonmnsmunupy ut - pauery (9007) owgrag



